501988233 07/13/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Harbhajan S. Paul	07/10/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Biomed Research & Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	240 Guckert Road	
City:	Wexford	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15090	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12607470

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)343-5787

Email: docket@beckthomas.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Beck & Thomas, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1575 McFarland Road

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110042

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John C. Thomas III

Total Attachments: 4

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

501988233 REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0488

OF \$40.00 1260/4/0

ASSIGNMENT OF <u>PATENTS</u>

ASSIGNOR:

Harbhajan S, Paul

240 Guckert Road

Wexford, PA 15090

("ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNEE:

Biomed Research & Technologies, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation,

240 Guckert Road

Wexford, PA 15090

("ASSIGNEE").

SUBJECT MATTER

OF ASSIGNMENT:

United States Nonprovisional Patent

Application

Serial No. 12/607,470

filed October 28, 2009

Title: "Compositions and Methods for

Treating Dermatological Conditions"

Inventor: Harbhajan S. Paul

CONSIDERATION

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE with receipt acknowledged, and with the intention to be legally bound under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, ASSIGNOR

Page 1 of 4

REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0489

executes and makes this ASSIGNMENT to the ASSIGNEE of the Patents and certain rights as follows:

ASSIGNMENT

- 1. ASSIGNOR assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over to the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions and improvements disclosed and claimed in U.S. Nonprovisional Patent Application Serial No. 12/607,470 filed October 28, 2009 entitled "Composition and Methods for Treating Dermatological Conditions" invented by Harbhajan S. Paul (the "Patent" and the "improvements") for the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country, the ASSIGNEE to have and to hold the interests assigned to the full ends of the terms of the Patents and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.
- ASSIGNOR assigns any causes of action it may have for infringement of the Patents.
- 3. ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR is the lawful owner of the Patents, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no Assignment of the Patents has been made and no license has been granted to make, use or vend the claimed inventions of the Patents, and that ASSIGNOR has the full right to make this Assignment.

Page 2 of 4

REEL: 028545 FRAME: 0490

- 4. ASSIGNOR, for the consideration, will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the inventions of the Patents, and will, upon request, but without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the ASSIGNEE or by counsel for the ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.
- This Assignment is binding upon ASSIGNOR and shall inure to the benefit of the assigns or survivors, of the ASSIGNEE.
- ASSIGNOR transferred assets to ASSIGNEE for valuable consideration. Among the assets transferred are the aforementioned Patents.

By: Harbhajan S. Paul, (ASSIGNOR) Date: 7/10/20/
State of Pennsylvania
County of Alleghen,
Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Harbhajan S. Paul , who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal this 15th day of July, 2012.
(Notarial Seal)
Notary Public Jan M. Nubr
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Harry M. Ruben, Notary Public Pine Twp., Allegheny County My Commission Expires July 13, 2012 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 07/13/2012